of import duties and taxes in the context of imports; and/or 

e. Goods and Materials imported in the context of utilizing the 

Facilitated Import for Export Purposes facility. 

(4) Government-Borne Import Duties as referred to in paragraph (1) shall 

be granted with the budget ceiling of Rp. 880,000,000.00 (eight 

hundred and eighty million Rupiah). 

(5) The Minister of Finance in the capacity of State General Treasurer as 

Budget User of the State General Treasurer Budget Division shall 

designate a Director-General of Industrial Manufacture Base, the 

Ministry of Industry as Budget User Authority to make payments of